## 900222159 05/03/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of security interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type
IIComerica Bank N A	FORMERLY Imperial Bank, a California chartered bank	05/03/2012	National Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Convio, Inc.
Street Address:	11501 Domain Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2586071	CONVIO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5123384651

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5123384601

Email: gtrussell@russell-law.com

Correspondent Name: Gail Taylor Russell
Address Line 1: 10601 FM 2222
Address Line 2: Ste R-12

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78730

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 800922

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gail Taylor Russell

TRADEMARK REEL: 004772 FRAME: 0395 OP \$40.00 258607

Signature:	/Gail Taylor Russell/
Date:	05/03/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=2012050307464416 Comerica_as_filed#page1.tif source=2012050307464416 Comerica_as_filed#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004772 FRAME: 0396

#### REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest with an effective date of October 26, 2003, is by and between Comerica Bank, N.A., successor in interest to Imperial Bank, ("Lender") in favor of Convio, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 11501 Domain Drive, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78758.

#### Recital

Whereas Company granted to Lender a security interest on the trademark listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademark") to Lender under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed as of October 26, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with US Patent and Trademark Office as of December 13, 2000, at Reel Number 2193 and Frame Number 0257.

# Agreement

Now, therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Trademark and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender to the Trademark.

Lender:

Comerica Bank, N.A.

Successor in interest to Imperial Bank.

Name: Steven DiPasquale

Title: Vice President

Date: 5-3-2012

300 West Sixth Street

**Suite 1300** 

Austin, TX 78701

TRADEMARK REEL: 004772 FRAME: 0397

# EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARK

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
CONVIO	2,586,071	June 25, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 004772 FRAME: 0398

**RECORDED: 05/03/2012**